

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

BELLA HEALTH AND WELLNESS,
DENISE “DEDE” CHISM, ABBY
SINNETT, and KATHLEEN SANDER,
on behalf of themselves and their
patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL WEISER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Colorado;
ROLAND FLORES, AMANDA MIXON,
JENNIFER BLAIR, BECKETT
CZARNECKI, ROBERT M. MAULITZ,
SAUGHAR SAMALI, ALAN E.
SHACKELFORD, KIELY M.
SCHULTZ, AMY E. COLEN, ANITA
KUMAR, DONALD LEFKOWITS,
MAIDUL MEHMUD, KIAN
MODANLOU, SCOTT C. STRAUSS,
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES, JULIE
ANN HARPER, and HIEN H. LY, in
their official capacity as members of the
Colorado Medical Board; BERNARD
JOSEPH FRANTA, LORI RAE
HAMILTON, KARRIE TOMLIN,
LENNY ROTHERMUND, HAYLEY
HITCHCOCK, ALISSA M. SHELTON,
PHYLLIS GRAHAM-DICKERSON,
BRANDY VALDEZ MURPHY, DIANE
REINHARD, NICHELE BRATTON,
and AECIAN PENDLETON, in their
official capacity as members of the
Colorado State Board of Nursing,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-939-DDD-SBP

**UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFF AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. Abortion pill reversal is safe and effective.....	1
II. Mrs. Mynyk provides essential healthcare services to Colorado women.	2
III. Colorado bans abortion pill reversal.	3
IV. Bella Health files suit against the law.....	4
V. The Nursing Board notifies Mrs. Mynyk of a complaint.....	5
Argument	5
I. The Board of Nursing’s recent investigation of Mrs. Mynyk’s religiously based provision of APR helps her meet all the requirements for intervention as of right.	5
A. Mrs. Mynyk’s motion is timely given the Nursing Board’s recent investigation.	6
B. Mrs. Mynyk has a substantial interest in protecting her constitutional rights.....	6
C. Mrs. Mynyk’s interest will be impaired if Bella Health does not prevail in this case.	9
D. Bella Health does not adequately represent Mrs. Mynyk’s interests..	10
II. Mrs. Mynyk’s right to protect her religiously motivated provision of APR from Defendants’ enforcement of the APR and Advertising Bans has common questions of law and fact with this case and meets permissive intervention requirements.....	11
A. Mrs. Mynyk shares religious beliefs and several legal claims with Bella Health.....	12
B. Mrs. Mynyk’s intervention will not unduly delay or prejudice either Bella Health or the State.	12
C. No other factors counsel against permissive intervention.	13
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. Security Life of Denver Insurance Company,
945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019) 6, 10

Bella Health & Wellness v. Weiser,
669 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2023)..... 4

Bella Health & Wellness v. Weiser,
No. 1:23-cv-00939, 2023 WL 6996860 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2023)..... 5, 8, 9, 11

Bottoms v. Dresser Industry Inc.,
797 F.2d 869 (10th Cir. 1986) 10, 11

Center for Biological Diversity v. Jewell,
No. 16-cv-01932-MSK-STV, 2017 WL 4334069 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2017) 12

Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Bureau of Land Management,
No. 19-cv-02869, 2020 WL 5806384 (D. Colo. Apr. 20, 2020) 9

City of Herriman v. Bell,
590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Department of the Interior,
100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996) 6

Fourhorn v. City & County of Denver,
No. 08-cv-01693MS, 2009 WL 1148042 (D. Colo. Apr. 27, 2009) 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold,
No. 20-cv-02992, 2021 WL 4272719 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2021)..... 7

Kane County, Utah v. United States,
928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) 7

Kane County, Utah v. United States,
No. 22-4087, 2024 WL 903025 (10th Cir. Mar. 4, 2024) 10

Love v. Pullman Co.,
No. C-899, 1973 WL 314 (D. Colo. Oct. 11, 1973)..... 12

Lower Arkansas Valley Water Conservancy District v. United States,
252 F.R.D. 687 (D. Colo. 2008)..... 12

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Elenis,
No. 18-cv-02074, 2019 WL 9514601 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2019) 13

<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , No. 23-cv-01077, 2023 WL 5017253 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023).....	8
<i>Romero v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 313 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.M. 2016).....	13
<i>SKIBO, Inc. v. Shelter Mutual Insurance Company</i> , No. 19-cv-3526, 2021 WL 2290706 (D. Colo. June 4, 2021)	6
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Western Energy Alliance v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Service</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-255-120	4, 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-30-120	3, 4, 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105	3
Regulations	
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 716-1:1.35.....	4
